TÜV Rheinland LGA Products GmbH � Tillystraße 2 � D - 90431 Nürnberg � Tel.: +49 911 655 5225 � Fax: +49 911 655 5226
Mail: service@de.tuv.com � Web: www.tuv.com    Rev.:1.2 2009-12-29 / approved: M.Jungnitsch
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.:
16800650 002 Seite 1 von 20
Page 1 of 20

Table 3: Rating of EUT
Kind of Equipment: Set Top Box
Type Designation: DCI401GEU2
FCC ID G95DCI401GEU2
Rated Input Voltage DC 5V (via power supply unit)
Rated input Current 1.5A
Kind of Equipment: Power Supply Unit
Type Designation: WA9003
Rated Input Voltage AC 100-120V; 50/60Hz
Rated input Current 0.2A
Output voltage and current DC 5V;1.5A
PN 36860820
Manufacturer AcBel ELECTRONIC (DONGGUAN) Co., Ltd.
Table 4: Interface port of EUT
Name of Ports No. of Ports Cable desriptions/Max Le ngth
RF In 1 Shielding cable/1.524m
RF Out  1 Shielding cable/1.524m
HDMI 1 Shielding cable/1.829m
DC In 1 Unshielding cable/2m
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
16800650 002 Seite 7 von 20
Page 7 of 20
2.3 Independent Operation Modes
The basic operation modes are:
A. On,
B. Off.
2.4 Noise Generating and Noise Suppressing Parts
Refer to the Circuit Diagram.
2.5 Submitted Documents
- Bill of Material - Circuit Diagram
- PCB Layout - Instruction Manual
- Photo Document - Rating Label
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
16800650 002 Seite 8 von 20
Page 8 of 20
3. Test Set-up and Operation Modes
3.1 Principle of Configuration Selection
The equipment under test (EUT) was configured to measure its maximum power level. The
test modes were adapted accordingly in reference to the instructions for use. And prior to the
measurements, the test object operated about 5 minutes (warm-up) in order to stabilize its
operating conditions and to ensure reliable measurement values.
3.2 Test Operation and Test Software
Test operation refers to test setup in chapter 5. All testing were performed according to the
procedures in ANSI C63.4: 2003.
3.3 Special Accessories and Auxiliary Equipment
Table 5: Test Auxiliary Equipments
Description Manufact
urer FCC ID Model Specification
Remote control Philips RCSRC2
843001 RC2843001 2 AA batteries, 3V
Television TOSHIBA DoC 19AV615D 220-240V 50/60Hz 50W
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
16800650 002 Seite 9 von 20
Page 9 of 20
3.4 Countermeasures to achieve EMC Compliance
The test sample which has been tested contained the noise suppression parts as described in
the Constructional Data Form or the Technical Construction File. No additional measures were
employed to achieve compliance.
3.5 Test Setup Diagram
Diagram of Measurement Configuration for Radiation Test
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
16800650 002 Seite 10 von 20
Page 10 of 20
Diagram of Measurement Equipment Configuration for Conduction Measurement